

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CAROL R. HOWES, WARDEN, PETITIONER

v.

REGINALD WALKER

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

Bill Schuette  
Attorney General

John J. Bursch  
Michigan Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*  
P.O. Box 30212  
Lansing, Michigan 48909  
BurschJ@michigan.gov  
(517) 373-1124

B. Eric Restuccia  
Deputy Solicitor General

Joel D. McGormley  
Appellate Division Chief

Attorneys for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

    A. History of 28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) and  
        (d)(2) ..... 5

    B. Factual background ..... 7

    C. State court proceedings ..... 7

    D. Federal habeas corpus proceedings..... 10

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ..... 11

I. This Court’s review is required to resolve  
how 28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) and (e)(1)  
interrelate, the question reserved in *Wood*. ..... 11

II. The Sixth Circuit rewrote Michigan law  
regarding proof of insanity..... 17

III. The Sixth Circuit failed to apply this Court’s  
clearly established law for proving prejudice,  
as set forth in *Strickland*. ..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 22

**PETITION APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit OPINION  
Issued September 2, 2011 ..... 1a-30a

United States District Court –  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Order Granting Petitioner’s  
Motion for a Certificate of  
Appealability  
Issued February 18, 2010 ..... 31a-33a

United States District Court –  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Order Adopting Report and  
Recommendation and Denying  
Application for Writ of Habeas Corpus  
And Dismissing Case  
Issued January 14, 2010 ..... 34a-43a

United States District Court –  
Eastern District of Michigan  
Report and Recommendation  
Issued November 13, 2009 ..... 44a-58a

Michigan Supreme Court  
Order  
Issued September 28, 2005 ..... 59a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
Order  
Issued March 22, 2005 ..... 60a-64a

Michigan Court of Appeals  
 Order  
 Issued January 3, 2003 ..... 65a-75a

United States Court of Appeals  
 For the Sixth Circuit  
 Denial of Rehearing  
 Issued November 15, 2011..... 76a

## TRANSCRIPTS

Wayne County No. 00-09268; 00-09270  
 People of the State of Michigan v  
 Reginald Walker  
 Jury Trial, V. III (pp 85-105)  
 February 28, 2001..... 77a-95a

Wayne County No. 00-09268; 00-09270  
 People of the State of Michigan v  
 Reginald Walker  
 Post Conv (pp 13-46)  
 March 28, 2003..... 96a-122a

Wayne County No. 00-09268; 00-09270  
 People of the State of Michigan v  
 Reginald Walker  
 Post Conv (pp 4-113)  
 April 25, 2003..... 123a-213a

Wayne County No. 00-09268; 00-09270  
 People of the State of Michigan v  
 Reginald Walker, Post Conv (pp 3-49)  
 May 9, 2003 ..... 214a-252a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ayers v. Hudson</i> , 623 F.3d 301 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Beasley v. United States</i> , 491 F.2d 687 (6th Cir. 1974) .....	21
<i>Bobby v. Dixon</i> , 132 S. Ct. 26 (2011) .....	21
<i>Clark v. Arizona</i> , 548 U.S. 735 (2006) .....	17
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991) .....	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011) .....	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) .....	19
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....	14
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1411 (2009) .....	15
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell (Miller-El I)</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	12
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke (Miller-El II)</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005) .....	12
<i>People v. Arnold</i> , 5 N.W. 385 (Mich. 1880).....	4, 18

<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 627 N.W.2d 276 (2001) .....	9, 17
<i>People v. Casper</i> , 180 N.W.2d 906 (Mich. Ct. App. (1970) .....	18
<i>People v. Cutchall</i> , 504 N.W.2d 666 (Mich. Ct. App. 1993) .....	18
<i>People v. Edgett</i> , 560 N.W.2d 360 (Mich. Ct. App. 1996) .....	18
<i>People v. Ginther</i> , 212 N.W.2d 922 (Mich. 1973) .....	7
<i>People v. Haxer</i> , 108 N.W. 90 (Mich. 1906) .....	4, 17
<i>People v. Martinez</i> , No. 293562, 2010 WL 5129862, at *4 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 16, 2010) .....	9
<i>People v. Unger</i> , 749 N.W.2d 272 (Mich. Ct. App. 2008) .....	18
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010) .....	19, 20
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006) .....	12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	passim
<i>Wood v. Allen</i> , 130 S. Ct. 841 (2010) .....	i, 3, 11, 12
<i>Wright v. Van Patten</i> , 552 U.S. 120 (2008) .....	19

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) ..... 1  
28 U.S.C. § 2254..... passim  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d) (1994 ed.) ..... 5  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) ..... passim  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) ..... passim  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) ..... passim  
Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.36..... 8

**Other Authorities**

Wright, Miller, Cooper, and Amar, *Federal  
Practice and Procedure, Jurisdiction* 3d  
§ 4265.1 at 339 (2007) ..... 5
